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In 1991, fourteen (14) IXCa did not file their 1990 annual 
repox:t by th• January 31, 1991 deadline required by Rule 25-
24 .480(5). Staff notified the IXCs by letter dated November 16, 
1990 and a9ain on January 3, 1991 reminding them that the due 
data for the 1990 annual report waa approaching. on February 5, 
1991, ataff aent a third notice of tha filing requirements to the 
11 IXC• t,hat had •till not filed their annual report. 

on February 21, 1991, •taff tiled a reco11J11endation 
regu .. ting th• COllJliaaion to initiate a show cause proceeding 
a9ain.t fourt .. n (14) interexchange telephone companies that did 
not tile their 1990 IXC annual report by January 31, 1991. 

At the Karch 5, 1991 Aqenda Conference the Commission voted 
to initiate a •how cauae proceeding aqainat the fourteen (14) 
IXC'• for failure to file the required 1990 IXC Annual Report in 
a tiaely aanner vhich i• in violation of Co11J11ission Rule 25-
24. 480. The abow cauae orders were ia•ued on March 18, 1991. 
Tb• order• •tated that a written responae to the show cause 
order• va• due by April a, 1991 or acceptance of the Commission's 
otter of •ettle .. nt ~a• due by April 17, 1991. The orders 
f\lrther atated, that if the companies did not respond in writing 

. or pay the iapo•ed fine the companies' reapective certificates 
vould be canceled. 
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'l'Vo QOllRAJli .. have accepted th• COlllliaaion'• offer of 
Mttl•1nt and t:beir re.pective docketa have been cloaed. Six 
(') c ,...nia 414- not re9p0nd to the ahow cauae orders. Th• 
cert:Ulcatea of the •ix c::ampani.. have been canceled and their 
docket:e cloeed-. 'l'bi• r~tion will addr••• th• reaaining 
six o~t.e. Attaobment A illustrate• the action taken with 
all f~ (14) CDllflUli- that were ahov caused in 1991 for 
violation of c: 1 .. 1on Rule 25-24.480. 
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'"I'&• ~d the Collaiaaion cancel card•Tel, lnc.•s IXC 
CU"titlcate of 1'd>lic con'l9ftience and Necessity for failure to 
OClllPly wltb c • .. ion Ibale 25-2•.•ao? 

~&1e11e•• J•· .. ~!! tor~4 1
the Comai•J•io1n c:ance1

88 llO. 1109, ,...u_. car *T• , Inc. on u y 24, 19 
amt•tbe doc~ .. clOMd. 

!!!!!!-D' &t tbe February 21, 1991 agenda conference, the 
~ec..d.i.._u.1 ... ~ia~ii•- YOted to initiate a allow cause proceeding against 
card~l~ tnc • . (card*Tel) tor failure to file th• required 1990 
annual report Vhich i• in violation of C011J1ission Rule 25-24.480. 
Tbe oan'itioiMI ot tba r•ultinq allow cause order (Order No. 24248 
i..ued llarab 11, 1111 Attachllent B, p. 13) required th• Company 
to .aboV cau .. vby it should not have its certificate canceled. A 
written ft8'Dn•• to the llhov C.use order vas required by 
April I ; 1111 or the COllpany•s certificate would be canceled. ,. 

staff received a response to the show cause order 
(Attaclment C, p, 17) troa C&rd*T•l and a copy of its 1990 _annual 
report on llat'ch 29, · 1991. The company ha• requested that its 
certificate not be canceled. card*T•l belie.res that its request 
i• appropriate tor th• follovinq reasons: 

1. C&rd*Tel atates that it did not intentionally disregard 
or iCJftOr• Collai••ion Rule 25-24.480. 

2 • . C&rd*Tel has been experiencing severe financial problems 
for lonqer than one year and has sought the protection 
afforded by Chapter XI of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code by 
filincJ a petition on March 6, 1991. (Case No. 90-20676-
UC-SllW) 

3. card•T•l atates that the controller in charge ot tiling 
the annual report resigned from t .he company on or about 
January 25, without informing his successor ot the 
annual report deadline of January 31. 

•· Card*T•l clai .. that it only provide• validation and 
authorization services to the telecommu.nications 
industry, validating or authorizing credit card or 
calling card uaage. card*Tel claims that several of the 
R99ional Bell operating Companies require it to have an 
IXC certificate in order to acceaa their data base tor 
validation pµrposea. 
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,_. ~ lbould the COllaiaaion cancel Paylin• syat ... Inc.'• 
oertU bl of "Jlublic Comren.ience and Heceaaity tor failure to 
~ly with Qac1 i .. ion Rule 2s-2•.4&0? 

- llo. staff recamenda th• CO-iaaion tine • • ' • I • " I. 

Payllii ~-, lno. t1,ooo and waive the cancellation of it• 
oertitloate ff!Jr failure to oe11ply with .C01111iaaion Rule 25-24.480. 

' =-:cnn• At tbe Pebru&ry 21, 1991 aqenda conference, the 
. ~.S to initiate a ahow cau•• proceedinq aqainst 
Pafli.De ~ Jnc. (Payline) for failure to f il• the required 
lt•o 9Dllll91 r.poi;t vbicb i• in violation of COllai•aion Rule 25-

.. 2t.•1.o. 'Iba conditiona of th• ruultinq ahow cause order (Order 
24241, atta•tac1nt a, p. 13) required the c011pany to ahow cause 
vby ~ir oertUicate abould not be canceled. A written response 
to tbe 8bow oauae order vu required by April 8, 1991 or the 
c.:mpmay•e Ceftificate would be canceled. 

Payline filed it.a 1990 annual report on March 18, 1991. on 
April 1J, 1991, Payline tiled a ·reapon•• (Attachment D, p. 19) to 
tbe llbov cause order requeatil\9 th• co .. iaaion to waive late 
tiling peaalti .. for the 1990 annual report. The company claims 
that thi• vae the tir•t annual report it waa required to file 
with the COlll!li••ion and th• annual report was confused with that 
required by tbe Florida Dep&rtllent ot State. 

statt believe• that aa lonq aa a compan:1 holds an IXC 
certificate, reg.xdl••• ot it• certification date, it is the 
ruponaibility of that coapany to abide by Comaiasion Rule 25-
24. 410 Vhich requiru IXC'• to tile their annual report with the 
C911aiaaion by January 31, ot each year. Payline was qranted its 
certificate on February 13, 1990 and at that time it was made 
aware of the C:O--ja•ion•a rule• and regulations. 

. Since Pailine vishea to continue the provision of long 
diat•nce aerv ce, ataff recomaenda that the Co111J11ission impose a 
tl,000 fine on Payline and waive cancellation of its certificate. 

· Thi• aaount 1• co~iatent with the Co11J1i••ion 1 s decision on fine 
· 8llOUnt.a at tlla February 21, 1991 aqenda conference for lat time 
violatora. However, it Payline doe• not pay the $1,000 tine, 
within 20 daya ot th• isauance of th• order, ataff recommends 
that th• coaat .. ion cancel Payline•s Certificate No. 2389. 
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5. card*'l'el •tated that it doe• not currently provide any 
IXC ..rvicea and baa not during the last year. 

Al= card*'l'el ciailla that it did not intentionally 
iAJnor• .. ion Ibale 25-24.410, th• coapany vaa certificated in 
1911 and in 1119 paid a $500.00 fine for violation of .this rule. 
Statt believea that the company should be well aware of the 
cawat .. ion•a rui .. and regulations, including any filinq 
deadlines. It ia aleo atatt•a opinion that th• financial and 
per,sonnel pr~bl... that th• coapany ia experiencing i• not 
ntticient rea•on tor failure -to coaply vith any C011J1iasion Rule. 

In addition, c:ard*Tel ha• not provided service for over one 
year, nor ha• it paid it• regulatory aaaeasment fee for either 
period in 1990. AccordincJ to Comaiaaion Rule 25-24.474, th• 
eo..i .. ion baa the authority to cancel a coapany•a certificate 
for failure to provtd• service fo~ a period of six (6) months. 

c:ard*T•l ... erta that it require• an IXC certificate to gain 
acca11a to th• varioua RBOC'• data baa••· However, the validation 
and authoriaation of credit card• or calling cards, without the 
proviaion of any type of transport, does not require an IXC 
certificate. In Florida, any company that provides such services 
is not required to obtain an IXC certificate in order to gain 
acc .. a to the data ba .. of the RBOC operating in this region. If 
RBOC'• in other operating area• require an IXC certificate, the 
coapany na-48 to obtain a certificate from the respective state 
vher• operation ia occurring. 

It ia staff'• opinion that, because card*T•l has not 
provided and user ••rvice in over a year, and does not require a 
certificate tor the validation services that it is providing, its 
certificate abould be canceled and the docket be closed. 
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lllpl 11 Should th• co-i••ion find MTS-Tampa and Sunfore•t 
CCALftie&tiona 9,roup in violation Of Rule 25-24.480 and fine them 
$1,000 each for failure to comply? 

' • , e ' i f I' "'!f'Pt Y-. Staff recownd• the Ccmai•aion fine MTS 
Tampa and 8Unfore•t COmlunication• Group $1,000 each for 
violation of Cc t .. ion Rule 25-24.480 which requires IXC'• to 
file an annual report with the Ccmai••ion by Ja.nuary 31, of each 
year. If lft'S-'l'ampa and 8Unfor .. t do not pay the $1,000 fine 
vitbin ao dap of tbe i••uance of th• order, their certificate 
abould be canoelled and the docket• clo•ed. 

1!111 'f:LJlll• At tbe February 21, 1991 agenda conference, the 
CC--i .. on YOted to initiate a •how cau•• proceeding again•t MTS­
Tampa and 8Untor .. t coaaunication Group (Sunfore•t) for failure 
to file th• required 1990 IXC annual report which is in violation 
of Comai••ion Rule 25-24.480. Th• conditions of the resulting 
ahov came ordAlr (order No. 24247 i•su.CS March 18, 1991, 
Attadulent B, p. 21) required the Companies to show cause why 
they should not be fined $1,000. The •how cause order further 
•tated that if th• coapany did not want to go through the show 
cau•• procea• it could pay the show cause amount by April 17, 
1991 and th• docket would be closed. If the Companies chose to 
provide a written r••ponse to the show cause order, it was 
required by April a, 1989. 

On April 9, 1991, staff received responses to the show cause 
order fro• MTS-Tampa and Sun.forest (Attachment F, p. 25; 
Attachment G, p. 27) claiming that the report was completed and 
aailed in time to be delivered by the deadline. The annual 
reports for both coapanies were received by the CoD1J11ission on 
February 1, 1991. The compani•• claim that they have been 
unauccea•ful in determining the possibility of their reports 
bein9 received by the Comaission and not recorded until 
February 1, 1991. In a telephone conver•ation on February 4, 
1991 with Mr. Ji.a Plautz, staff thoroughly explained th• mail 
handliDCJ proceaa followed by the Commisaion. It was explained to 
Mr. Plautz that all .ail received between th• Co111JDission 1 s 
official operatincJ hour• of 7:45 am and 4:45 pm are recorded that 
.... day. 

· Jl'l'S-Taapa and Sunforest have held IXC certificates since 
June 25, 1986 and S.pteJlber 14, 1987, re•pectively. Therefore, 
tbeae coapani .. have been certificated IXC's since t he annual 
report rule came into effect in 1987. Staff believes that as 
long •• a coapany holds an IXC Certificate it is the 
recponaibility of that company to abide by Commission Rule 25-
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24.410 Which requires IXC:. to file their annual report with the 
o--t .. ion by January 31, of each year. 

l"Urt:llanlore, .Uff notified the coapanie• by letter dated 
•~ 16, 1tto and a9•in on January 3, 1991 reainding th•• 
that t;"9 aanuary 31 deadline for the 1990 annual reports wa• 
approacbJ.JicJ. It ebould al•o be noted that MTS Tampa and 
8unfore8t bave prevloualy violated eo .. i••ion Rule 25-24.480 in 
1111, 8\llmlttin9 their report• February 1, 1989 and February 3, 
1919, r~ively. However, th• coami••ion did not take action 
on any clJllliioanY that filed a 1988 annual report before February 9, 
1919 and thus tbaH ccmpa.ni- were not notified by the Commission 
•• violat~ thi• rule. Por thi• r•a•on these companies have 
bean treated as fir•t ti.lie offender• in 1990. 

Al.o, 11'1'8 Tampa and Sunfor••t have •tated in their r•aponse 
letter that they waive th• ri9bt to appear at a public hearing in 
Tallabll• ... due to th• ~xpenae in both manpower and resources. 

It 19 •taff'• po•ition that MTS-Tampa and Sunforest have not 
provided any new inforaation that would be an appropriate excuse 
tor not tili119 th• annual report in a timely manner. Therefore, 
•tatt ))eliev,e• that th• Commi•sion should require these Companies 
to pay th• tine ot $1,000 each. However, if MTS-Tampa and 
Suntor-t do not pal th• $1,000 fine within 20 days of the 
i••uance order, the r certificate should be c.dncelled and the 
docJtata Clo.ad. 
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111111 t1 Should t;.b• Comai••ion find COllJlunication cataly•t 
corporation in violation of ec.ai••ion Rule 25-24.480 and tine 
tbaa $1,000 for failure to COllPly? 

• • .. • i I ~ t •' nwa Y-. Staff recomaenda the C011J1i••ion tine 
Collllunications catalyat COrporation $1,000 for violation of 
C01111i••ion Ibale 25-24.410 which require• IXC'• to tile an annual 
report with tile ec.ai••ion by January 31, of each year. It Co11JD. 
catalyst does not pay the fine, within 20 day• ot the i••uance of 
the order, staff recomaenda that th• Comai••ion cancel co- . 
catalyst•• Certificate Ho. 2448. 

IDft •nu1111 At the February 21, 19g1 Agenda Conference, the 
COWWi••ion voted to initiate a •how cau•e proceedin9 against 
COlm!Unicationa C&talyet Corporation (Co... Catalyat) tor failure 
to file the required 1990 IXC Annual Report in a tiaely aanner 
which ia in violation of Coaai•aion Rule 25-24.480. The 
conditiona of the r .. ultinq order (Order No. 24247 iasued March 
18, 1991, Attacbaent E, p 21) required it to •how cause why it 
should not be fined $1,000. The •how cau•• order further stated 
that if the COJIP&nY did not want to qo through the show cause 
proc••• it could pay the •h.ow cause aaount by April 17, 1991 and 
th• docket would be cloaed. If th• company chose to provide a 
written reaponae to the •how cause order, it was required by 
April 8, 1991. 

On April 2, 1991, Comm. Catalyst responded to the show cause 
order (At tachlaent H, p. 33) claiming that the postmark on its 
tiling wa• definitely in January 1991. The Annual Report 
•ubaitted by Comm. Catalyat was received by the Commission on 
February 4, 1991. The company atated that it had addreased this 
i•aue in a previou• letter dated March 1, 1991 (Attachment I, p 
31). In addition, the C011pany •tated in this letter that it is 
not actively engaged in doinq business in the state of Florida at 
this time. By Rule 25-424.474(1)(b) the commission has author ity 
to cancel an DCC'• certificate tor failure to provide service for 
a period of aix (6) 110nths . Although the company is not 
currently providing ••rvice, •tatf believes as long as a company 
holda an IXC certificate it i• the responsibility of that company 
to abide by the COlllli•aion rule• and requlations. Colllll. catalyst 
vaa granted it• certificate on July 31, 1990; at that time it was 
aade aware ot these ru~ea and requlationa. These rules inc luded 
Coaaiaaion Rule 25-24.480 which requires interexchanqe companies 
to file an IXC Annual Report with the CoJ11JDiasion by January 31, 
of each yur. 

Al•o, •taff notified the company by letter dated November 
16, 1990 and again on Janua.ry 3, 1991 remi nding it that the 1990 
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Annual a.port maat be received at th• eo-i•sion by the January 
31 .s..dlin• or penalti• .. Y be invoked. 

ainoe ec-. catalyst va• only certificated in July 1990 and 
.. y w~ ~- r~in tba option to provide long distance aervice in 
the -tamre, ataff ~ that the Ccmaission fine Comm. 
cata1}'8t: s1,ooo, ratller than cancel it. certificate. However, if 
ca.a. C.Qlyat doea not pay the fine, within 20 days of the 
i~ of the order, •taff recoaaenda that th• Co11J11isaion 
caneel CC... catalyst'• certificate No. 2448. 

1"91 11 8bould the eo-i••ion find Excel Teleco .. unications, 
Inc. in v~olation of ltule 25-24.480 and fine them $1,000 tor 
failure to coaply? 

·. ~· ' I • ' pAM1 Y... Staff recownda the CoJ11J11ission fine Excel 
'l'eleo: • 1nia.tiona, Inc. $1, 000 for violation of Commissi on Rule 
25-24.410~ tfbich requires IXC's to file an annual report wi th the 
CO..i••ion by January 31, of each year. If Excel does ont pay 
the $1,000 fine within 20 days of the issuance of the Order, then 
Excel'• certificate ahould be cancelled and the docket c losed. 

ID" 'DLDll1 At the February 21, 1991 age,lda conference, the 
coaataaion voted to initiate a ahow cause proceeding against 
Bx:cel Telec<••unicationa, Inc. (Excel) for failure to file the 
required 1990 XXC annual report which is in violation of 
COlllli .. ion ltul• 25-24.480. The conditions of the resulting show 
cause order (Order No. 24247 iaaued March 18, 1991, Attachment E , 
p. 21) required th• Coapany to show cauae why it should not be 
fined $1,000. 'I'll• show cause order further stated that if the 
COSIM.lftY did not want to go through the show cause process it 
could .pay the abov cause amount by April 17, 1991 and the docket 
would be closed. If the Company chose to provide a written 
ruponae to the •how cause order, it was required by 
April I, 1989. 

On April 9, 1991, Excel filed a response to the show cause 
order, (Attachaent J, p. 37) claiming that it did not receive 
•taff'• fir•t two notices aailed to all certificated IXC'•· The 
company olaiaa it was not aware that the report was due until 
after receivinfJ ataff'• third notice sent out by registered mail 
on February 5, 1991. The company received staff's third letter 
only after illforain9 staff through a telephone convers~tion ot a 
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cban9• of addr .. a. Tb• coapany waa adviaed by staff to update 
ita contact information through written corre•pondence. Excel'• 
1990 Annual Report vaa received by the C0111li••ion on March 5, 
1H1. 

'Staff'• recorda abow that a blank copy of the 1990 Annual 
a.posrt vaa .. iled to Excel on Novellber 16, 1990 and again on 
January 3, 1991. It i• ataft'• practice to aend any 
oorre911tlndence to a certificated company through th• official 
CGllp&D)' addr ... on file with th• Diviaion of Record• and 
-.porting, unl .. • otbervi•• infor118d by the company (which staff 
did in tb• caH of th• third aailing). Th• addresa on til• with 
th• Qi~iaion of Record• and Reporting was not officially changed 
until llarch 11, 1991. Rule 25-24.480(4)(a) requires IXC's to 
file µpda_ted intoraation on a change of address within ten days 
att:.r llUCh Cban9 .. occur. It is the Company's responsibility to 
updaq tlaeM record.a Vb.enever a change in contact take• place. 
Therefore, ataff ia r•co .. endinq the CoJ11J1iaaion tine Excel the 
fl,000 •bow cauae aaount. 

Jf Excel ~oea ont pay th• $1,000 fine within 20 days of the 
iaauance o~ the Order, then Excel'• certificate should be 
cancelled and the docket cloaed. 

lllPI fl Should th• dockets opened on Payline Systems, Inc. MTS­
T&JIP&, SUnforeat Coaaunicationa Group, Co11JDunication Catalyst 
COrpora1;ion and Excel Telecommunications, Inc. be closed? 

llC?"l'P'TlOll No. Staff reco .. enda that these dockets should 
be held open pending payaent of the tin••· Staff also recommends 
that if the fine i• paid within 20 day• after the issuance of the 
final order, then ataff will be authorized by the commission to 

· •daini~tively close th••• docket•. Staff further recoJ1JDends 
that it the fine is not paid within 20 days after the issuance of 
the final order, then the IXC'• Certificate of Public convenience 
and lleoeaaity be canceled, the imposed fine be waived and the 
docket closed. 

'TA" 11!!,Jlllg In the docket• liated above, atatf is 
re0011Mndinq the C:O..iaaion iapo•e aoae fine against each of the 
QOllP&ni... 'l'berefore, ataff believe• these dockets need to 
r-in open pendi119 payaent of the imposed penalty or 
cancellation of the coapaniea certificate it the fin• is not 
ptt.id. 
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ATTACHP.IENT B 

BBl"OU THE n.DRIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) DOCJtET NO. 910129-TX 
) DOCJ<ET NO. 910132-TI 
) DOCXET NO. 910133-TI 
) 
) DOCXET NO. 910135-TI 
) DOCJCE'1' NO. 910136-TI 
) DOCXET NO. 910139-TI 
) DOCJCE'1' NO. 910037-TI 
) ORDER NO. 24248 

.;;.,;,-.. ..... ..-.. ...... .....,--. __ ~~~~~~~~~~> ISSUED: . 3/18/91 

n m CCIOII88IOH: 

THOMAS II. BEARD, Chairman 
J . TERRY DEASON 

GERALD L. GUNTER 
MICHAEL llCX. WILSON 

QBDEB TO SHOW CAUSE 

Ibale 21~24. 410, Florida AdJainiatrati ··a Coda (the Rule) , 
~ •cb interexcha"9• carrier (IXC) to tile an annual report 
1d~our Dlvieion of Coaunication• by January 31st of each year. 
our .Utt notiti<.:4 all IXC• by latter• dated November 16, 1990, and 
3 ... •rr J, 1991, that th• due date for the 1990 annual report waa 
....-•alatng. Pourt .. n IXC• did not file their 1990 annual report• 
- ~ J...-rY 31, 1991 deadline. On February 4, 1991, our Staff 
~ a tlaird notice to th• eleven IXC. which bad •till not filed 
ammal reporta. fta third notice informed th• IXC• that unless an 
....... 1 ~t vaa aubllitted, cancellation of their certificates 
O'Nld .-.Ult. . 

~ ~ 

tbe lttO annual reporta of the seven c011panie• liated in the 
caption ai.ov. were never received. We do not tolerate such a total 
di81'9fard of our rul .. by recJUlated utilitiea, and it necessary, we 
are oi:mpelled to cancel th• certificate• of IXC• that ignore our 
ru>..._ ~9l9'1' tbe lack of reaponae by the coapanie• listed above, 
ve are led to consider whether they are atill providinCJ aervic• in 
Plorida. 
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ORDD ,llO. 24241 
DO'&lfS 1'08. 110121-TI, 110132-TI, 110133-TI, 910135-TI, 910136-TI 

110131-TI,· 910037-TI 
PMS a 

.. C1nd lt appropriate, pursuant to Section 364.215, Florida 
8ta~, to require tb... IXC. to 8bov caue vhy they •hould not 
baft tbeir oertilicates revoked. In th• event that th• coapanie• 
iail to lllaCIW GUM within tb• thle apecified below, ve hereby 
~ ..r Raft to cancel tbe .non-c011Plyinq coapany•s certificate 
and tbe aloee th• relevant docket under the adJlinistrativ• 
autborlty ~legated here • 

... ed on tbe foreqoift9, it i• 

OllDDID by the Florida Public service Co11J11isaion that th• 
following interexchaft9• carrier• •hall show cause in writing why 
their certificate• of Public convenience and Necessity should not 
be cancelled for ~air- failure• to file tillely th• report required 
by Jblla 25-24. 410, Florida Adlliniatrati ve Code. Tho•• 
1nterexcbaft9• carrier• are: Card•Tel, Inc.; Fox Communications 
Corporation1 lfetvork services, Inc. d/b/a Long Distance Network 
Services, Inc.; online Communication•, Inc.; Payline Systems, Inc.; 
Telcoa Xpr•••, Inc.; and Pentaqon Computer Data, Ltd. It i• 
f urtbar 

ORDERED tbat th• written reapon••• to this Order by th• 
interexcbanqe carrier• listed in th• caption ,.. t this Order must be 
received- by tbe Director of Records and Reporting, 101 East Gaines 
street, Tallahaa .. e, Florida 32399-0870, by the time established 
belov. It ·ia further 

OltDBllED that any response filed by those interexchange 
oarriera liated in th• caption of this Order must contain specific 
atataaenta of fact and law. It is further 

OltDDED that failure by any of th• interexchan9e carriers 
listed in the caption of this Order to file a written response 
vitbin th• prescribed time period vill constitute an admission ot 
nOftCOllPliance, resulting in all all99ationa being admitted. ·it is 
furtber 

OIU>DID that failure by any of th• interexchange carriers 
1~ 1a the caption of this Order to request a hearing in any 
written reapqnae that ·is •ubaitted vill constitute a waiver of any 
ript to a bearift9 in this utter. It is further . 
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Oltl>D llO. 24241 
DC* 1118 W. 910UIJJ'I, 910132-TI, 910133-TI, 910135-TI, 910136-TI 

110131-TI, 910037-TI 
•us J 

. ; ~ 

calmlD that if ·any lnterexchancJe carrier li•ted in th• 
oa~iaa iii tbia order fail• ~ reapond in writinq to thia Order, 
~t oacpeny•• oertificate ahall be cancelled 30 daya after the 
1 .. wtnm of tbia order, and th• ataff of th• Florida PW:>lic service 
Cn•l•lon ia hereby dAal99ated the adainiatrative authority to 
c1q99 tbe relevant docket. 

a, OllDD of· t:be Florida Public service Co11J1isaion, this 1 Srh 
day of JlAICB , 6221 

Pll 

HQTXCE or FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR .IUDICIAL RE'VIEH 

Tb• Florida Public Service Coaaission is required by Section 
U0.$9(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties ot any 
adlllnlatratlve hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
la aYallable under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
vell ' aa the procedure• and time limit• that apply. Thi• notice 
abould not be construed to •••n all requests for an administrative 
bearlnv or judicial review will be granted or result in th• relief 
90U9ht. 

Tbl• order i• preliminary, procedural or intermediate in 
nature. Any peraon vhose substantial interests are affected by th• 
ac::tion propoaed by tbia order uy file a petition tor a formal 
proceedln9, aa provided by Rule 25-22.037(1), Florida 
Adatniatrative Code, in the for11 'provided by Rule 25-22.036(7)(a) 
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08DD llO. 24241 
DC"' Kill llOS. 910129-Tt, 9101l2-TI, 9101ll-TI, 9101l5-TI, 9101l6-TI 

PMS 4 
910119-TI, 110037-~I 

encl (f), 'lorWa Adlliniatrative COde. Thi• petition auat be 
r1a1lw4 by tlle·Dlrect:or, Diviaion of a.cord• and Reportinq, at hi• 
ofllOe at 101 ·!'.aat Galnea atr .. t, Tallaha••••, Florida 32399-0170, 
by tlte oloee of lauaine•• on Aeril I, 1991 

hilure to reapond vittiin th• ti .... t forth above ahall 
caaftit:ate u ftdpt .. ioa of all facta and a waiver of the riqht to 
a llMlrlag paraaan.t to Ibale 25-22.0l7(3), Florida ·Adainiatrative 
COie, ..S a clefau1t parauant to Rule 25-22.037(4), Florida 
AAptnlmtrative COde. S\lch default aball be effective on the day 
~ to tbe above date. 

'• . 
If an advarMlY affected peraon fail• to reapond to thi• order 

within tbe tiaepreaoribed above, that party may requeat judicial 
review by th• Florida Supreae court in the ca•• ot any electric, 
9aa or telephone utility or by the Firat Diatrict court ot Appeal 
in the ca•• ot a water or aewer utility by tilinq a notice ot 
appeal with the Director, Diviaion of Record• and Reporting, and 
tilinq a copy of the notice ot appeal and the filinq tee with the 
appropriate court. Thi• filing must be completed within thirty 
(30) daya of the effective date ot this order, pursuant to Rule 

.9.110, Florida Rule• of Appellate Procedure. 

-. 
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